
Page 1 to 13

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/029663-2021 

Awarded contract

2368-07T January 2022 Taxi Contracts

East Riding of Yorkshire

F03: Contract award notice

Notice reference: 2021/S 000-029663

Published: 30 November 2021, 11:26am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

East Riding of Yorkshire

County Hall, Cross Street

Beverley

HU17 9BA

Contact

Mr Mark Hagues

Email

mark.hagues@eastriding.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1482395346

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/029663-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/029663-2021
mailto:mark.hagues@eastriding.gov.uk


Page 2 to 13

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE12 - East Riding of Yorkshire

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.eastriding.gov.uk

Buyer's address

http://www.eastriding.gov.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.eastriding.gov.uk
http://www.eastriding.gov.uk


Page 3 to 13

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

2368-07T January 2022 Taxi Contracts

Reference number

DN574252

II.1.2) Main CPV code

60000000 - Transport services (excl. Waste transport)

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

This was a call for competition under '2368 Passenger Transport DPS' for the procurement

of taxi transport contracts for East Riding of Yorkshire Council.

17 home to school and 32 special educational needs transport routes were tendered.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £2,200,000

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE12 - East Riding of Yorkshire



Page 4 to 13

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

This was a call for competition under '2368 Passenger Transport DPS' for the procurement

of taxi transport contracts for East Riding of Yorkshire Council.

17 home to school and 32 special educational needs transport routes were tendered.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 0

Price - Weighting: 100 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Restricted procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2020/S 167-406030

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:406030-2020:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 5 to 13

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

2368-07T

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

26 November 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 22 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 21 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 22 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

24x7 Ltd

Little Easton Manor, Park Road, Little Easton, Dunmow

Dunmow

CM6 2JN

Country

United Kingdom



Page 6 to 13

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

966 Cars Ltd

96-102 Witham

Hull

HU9 1AT

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE12 - East Riding of Yorkshire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Amvale Medical Transport Ltd

Estate Road 7, South Humberside Industrial Estate

Grimsby

DN31 2TP

Country

United Kingdom



Page 7 to 13

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Crilly Cars

10 Marlborough Avenue

Hornsea

HU18 1UA

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

DC Travel Hull Ltd

Hull Microfirms Centre, 266-290 Wincolmlee

Hull

HU2 0PZ

Country

United Kingdom



Page 8 to 13

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

East Hull Cars Ltd

205 Holderness Road

Hull

HU8 8TA

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

GP Travel Ltd

11 Curlew Grove

Bridlington

YO15 3NX

Country

United Kingdom



Page 9 to 13

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Hull Travel Services Ltd

4 West Dock Avenue

Hull

HU3 4JR

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

JJ Travel Ltd

128 Somerset Street

Hull

HU3 3QH

Country

United Kingdom



Page 10 to 13

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

M and P Travel

3 x 4th Avenue

Hull

HU6 9NP

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Mr P A Ellis

128 Foredyke Avenue

Hull

HU7 0DW

Country

United Kingdom



Page 11 to 13

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

NP Travel

18 Ladybower Way

Hull

HU7 3BQ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Riverside Travel (East Yorkshire) Ltd

Brough Railway Station, Station Road

Brough

HU15 1DZ

Country

United Kingdom



Page 12 to 13

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Travel Master

Unit 16F, Lake Enterprize Park, Bergen Way, Sutton Fields

Hull

HU7 0YQ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Willerby Cars Ltd

Unit 2, Viking Close

Willerby

HU10 6DZ

Country

United Kingdom



Page 13 to 13

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £2,200,000

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

The High Court of England and Wales

London

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.3) Review procedure

Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures

The Public Contract Regulations 2015 provide for aggrieved parties who have been harmed

or are at risk of harm by a breach of the rules to take action in the High Court (England,

Wales and Northern Ireland). Any such action must be brought promptly.

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.3) Review procedure



		2024-05-19T18:39:00+0100
	TCPDF




